

No. 22-1125

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DON BLANKENSHIP,
Petitioner,

v.

NBCUNIVERSAL, LLC, *ET AL.*, *Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Free Speech Coalition,
Free Speech Defense and Education Fund,
America's Future, Public Advocate of the
United States, Constitution Party National
Committee, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal
Defense Fund, Conservative Legal Defense and
Education Fund, and Restoring Liberty Action
Committee in Support of Petitioner**

RICK BOYER
Lynchburg, VA

JAMES N. CLYMER
Lancaster, PA

JOSEPH W. MILLER
Fairbanks, AK

KERRY L. MORGAN
Wyandotte, MI

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

**Counsel of Record*
June 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	2
ARGUMENT	
I. <i>NEW YORK TIMES V. SULLIVAN</i> WAS APPLIED BELOW TO IMMUNIZE MEDIA CONGLOMERATES WORKING AT THE BEHEST OF GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS TO DESTROY PETITIONER’S REPUTATION AND UNDERMINE HIS CAMPAIGN FOR FEDERAL OFFICE	5
II. THE DEFAMATION SUFFERED BY PETITIONER CONSTITUTED DEFAMATION <i>PER SE</i>	8
III. <i>NEW YORK TIMES V. SULLIVAN</i> IMMUNIZES THE BEARING OF FALSE WITNESS AND THE THEFT OF REPUTATION	11
IV. THE CIRCUIT COURT UNDERSTOOD <i>NEW YORK TIMES V. SULLIVAN</i> AND ITS PROGENY TO PROTECT BOTH SEDITIOUS LIBEL AND LIBEL AGAINST OTHERS	15
V. <i>NEW YORK TIMES V. SULLIVAN</i> IS AMONG THIS COURT’S MOST ROUNDLY CRITICIZED DECISIONS.	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
<i>Exodus</i> 20:16	12
<i>Proverbs</i> 12:19	13
<i>Proverbs</i> 18:8	12
<i>Proverbs</i> 18:13	13
<i>Proverbs</i> 18:17	13
<i>Proverbs</i> 22:1	12
 <u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article I, Section 6	18, 19
Amendment I	4, 15, 21, 25
Amendment XIV	4
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) ...	20
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021) ...	23, 24
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	9
<i>Dun & Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	22
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	22
<i>Jackson v. Gannon-Jackson</i> , 2021 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4800 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2021 (Erie Co.)) ..	10
<i>Lippard v. Holleman</i> , 271 N.C. App. 401 (N.C. Ct. App. 2020)	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	14
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019) ...	21, 24, 25
<i>Milan v. Long</i> , 78 W. Va. 102 (1916)	9
<i>Myers v. Tel.</i> , 332 Ill. App. 3d 917 (Ill. Ct. App. 5th Dist. 2002)	10
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	3-5, 10-12, 15-17, 21-25

<i>Northern Sec. Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904)	23
<i>Respublica v. Oswald</i> , 1 U.S. 319 (Pa. 1788)	14
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	17, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966) . . .	18

MISCELLANEOUS

W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u>	14, 16
E. Kagan, "A Libel Story: Sullivan Then and Now," 18 LAW & SOC. INQUIRY 197 (1993)	4, 22, 23
W. Prosser, <i>Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971)	16
William Shakespeare, <u>Othello</u> , act 3, scene 3	13
F.S. Siebert, <u>Freedom of the Press in England, 1476-1776</u> (Univ. of Ill. Press: 1952)	19
<u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (R. Perry and J. Cooper, eds., ABA Found: 1978) . . .	17, 18, 19, 20
G. Stone, <u>Constitutional Law</u> (2d ed.: Little, Brown: 1991)	19
Herbert W. Titus, "Defamation: Corrupting the First Amendment" <i>Forecast</i> , Vol. 3, Nos. 10-11 (1996)	15
